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For NSS=2_WiFi6E 

1. Duty Cycle 

1.1 Test Result 

1.1.1 Ant1 

Ant1 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6115 RU242 Left 3.876 3.893 99.56 0.02 0.04 

6175 RU242 Left 5.418 5.434 99.71 0.01 0.04 

6415 RU242 Left 5.418 5.434 99.71 0.01 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6125 RU484 Left 2.208 2.223 99.33 0.03 0.04 

6165 RU484 Left 4.106 4.122 99.61 0.02 0.04 

6405 RU484 Left 4.105 4.120 99.64 0.02 0.00 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6145 RU996 Left 2.161 2.176 99.31 0.03 0.03 

6225 RU996 Left 2.161 2.176 99.31 0.03 0.03 

6385 RU996 Left 2.218 2.234 99.28 0.03 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 

6025 2xRU996 Left 2.154 2.169 99.31 0.03 0.03 

6185 2xRU996 Left 2.153 2.169 99.26 0.03 0.03 

6345 2xRU996 Left 2.154 2.169 99.31 0.03 0.03 

 
1.1.2 Ant2 

Ant2 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6115 RU242 Left 3.877 3.894 99.56 0.02 0.04 

6175 RU242 Left 5.419 5.436 99.69 0.01 0.03 

6415 RU242 Left 5.418 5.434 99.71 0.01 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6125 RU484 Left 2.207 2.223 99.28 0.03 0.04 

6165 RU484 Left 4.105 4.120 99.64 0.02 0.03 

6405 RU484 Left 4.104 4.120 99.61 0.02 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6145 RU996 Left 2.161 2.176 99.31 0.03 0.03 

6225 RU996 Left 2.161 2.176 99.31 0.03 0.03 

6385 RU996 Left 2.218 2.234 99.28 0.03 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 

6025 2xRU996 Left 2.154 2.169 99.31 0.03 0.03 

6185 2xRU996 Left 2.154 2.170 99.26 0.03 0.03 

6345 2xRU996 Left 2.154 2.169 99.31 0.03 0.03 

 
1.1.3 Ant1 

Ant1 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 
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NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6435 RU242 Left 3.876 3.892 99.59 0.02 0.03 

6475 RU242 Left 3.877 3.892 99.61 0.02 0.04 

6515 RU242 Left 3.877 3.894 99.56 0.02 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 
6445 RU484 Left 2.208 2.224 99.28 0.03 0.04 

6485 RU484 Left 2.208 2.224 99.28 0.03 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6465 RU996 Left 2.161 2.176 99.31 0.03 0.03 

 
1.1.4 Ant2 

Ant2 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6435 RU242 Left 3.876 3.892 99.59 0.02 0.03 

6475 RU242 Left 3.876 3.892 99.59 0.02 0.00 

6515 RU242 Left 3.876 3.893 99.56 0.02 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 
6445 RU484 Left 2.208 2.224 99.28 0.03 0.04 

6485 RU484 Left 2.208 2.224 99.28 0.03 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6465 RU996 Left 2.161 2.176 99.31 0.03 0.03 

 
1.1.5 Ant1 

Ant1 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6535 RU242 Left 5.418 5.434 99.71 0.01 0.04 

6695 RU242 Left 5.418 5.434 99.71 0.01 0.04 

6855 RU242 Left 5.419 5.436 99.69 0.01 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6565 RU484 Left 4.105 4.120 99.64 0.02 0.03 

6685 RU484 Left 4.104 4.120 99.61 0.02 0.04 

6845 RU484 Left 4.105 4.121 99.61 0.02 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6625 RU996 Left 2.217 2.232 99.33 0.03 0.00 

6705 RU996 Left 2.217 2.232 99.33 0.03 0.00 

6785 RU996 Left 2.219 2.234 99.33 0.03 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6665 2xRU996 Left 2.154 2.170 99.26 0.03 0.03 

 
1.1.6 Ant2 

Ant2 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6535 RU242 Left 5.419 5.436 99.69 0.01 0.03 

6695 RU242 Left 5.418 5.434 99.71 0.01 0.04 

6855 RU242 Left 5.418 5.436 99.67 0.01 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 
6565 RU484 Left 4.105 4.121 99.61 0.02 0.04 

6685 RU484 Left 4.106 4.122 99.61 0.02 0.04 
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6845 RU484 Left 4.104 4.120 99.61 0.02 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6625 RU996 Left 2.218 2.233 99.33 0.03 0.04 

6705 RU996 Left 2.218 2.234 99.28 0.03 0.04 

6785 RU996 Left 2.219 2.234 99.33 0.03 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6665 2xRU996 Left 2.154 2.169 99.31 0.03 0.03 

 
1.1.7 Ant1 

Ant1 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6895 RU242 Left 3.877 3.893 99.59 0.02 0.03 

7015 RU242 Left 3.878 3.894 99.59 0.02 0.04 

7095 RU242 Left 3.877 3.893 99.59 0.02 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6925 RU484 Left 2.208 2.223 99.33 0.03 0.04 

7005 RU484 Left 2.209 2.224 99.33 0.03 0.04 

7085 RU484 Left 2.208 2.223 99.33 0.03 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 
6945 RU996 Left 2.161 2.176 99.31 0.03 0.03 

7025 RU996 Left 2.162 2.177 99.31 0.03 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6985 2xRU996 Left 2.130 2.145 99.30 0.03 0.03 

 
1.1.8 Ant2 

Ant2 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6895 RU242 Left 3.876 3.893 99.56 0.02 0.03 

7015 RU242 Left 3.876 3.893 99.56 0.02 0.04 

7095 RU242 Left 3.876 3.893 99.56 0.02 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6925 RU484 Left 2.208 2.224 99.28 0.03 0.04 

7005 RU484 Left 2.208 2.224 99.28 0.03 0.04 

7085 RU484 Left 2.208 2.224 99.28 0.03 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 
6945 RU996 Left 2.161 2.177 99.27 0.03 0.03 

7025 RU996 Left 2.161 2.176 99.31 0.03 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6985 2xRU996 Left 2.129 2.145 99.25 0.03 0.03 

 
1.1.9 Ant1 

Ant1 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 6875 RU242 Left 3.877 3.893 99.59 0.02 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6885 RU484 Left 2.208 2.223 99.33 0.03 0.04 
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802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6865 RU996 Left 2.161 2.177 99.27 0.03 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6825 2xRU996 Left 2.130 2.145 99.30 0.03 0.03 

 
1.1.10 Ant2 

Ant2 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 6875 RU242 Left 3.877 3.893 99.59 0.02 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6885 RU484 Left 2.207 2.223 99.28 0.03 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6865 RU996 Left 2.161 2.176 99.31 0.03 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6825 2xRU996 Left 2.129 2.145 99.25 0.03 0.03 

 
1.1.11 Ant1 

Ant1 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
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802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6525 RU484 Left 2.208 2.223 99.33 0.03 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6545 RU996 Left 2.161 2.177 99.27 0.03 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 
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(HEW40) 
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802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6545 RU996 Left 2.161 2.177 99.27 0.03 0.03 

802.11ax 
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2. Bandwidth 

2.1 Test Result 

2.1.1 OBW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6115 RU242 Left 
1 19.147 <=320 Pass 

2 19.104 <=320 Pass 

6175 RU242 Left 
1 19.090 <=320 Pass 

2 19.129 <=320 Pass 

6415 RU242 Left 
1 19.148 <=320 Pass 

2 19.130 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6125 RU484 Left 
1 38.014 <=320 Pass 

2 38.040 <=320 Pass 

6165 RU484 Left 
1 38.027 <=320 Pass 

2 37.944 <=320 Pass 

6405 RU484 Left 
1 38.021 <=320 Pass 

2 37.982 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6145 RU996 Left 
1 77.718 <=320 Pass 

2 77.701 <=320 Pass 

6225 RU996 Left 
1 77.629 <=320 Pass 

2 77.818 <=320 Pass 

6385 RU996 Left 
1 77.658 <=320 Pass 

2 77.721 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 

6025 2xRU996 Left 
1 156.500 <=320 Pass 

2 156.577 <=320 Pass 

6185 2xRU996 Left 
1 156.862 <=320 Pass 

2 156.664 <=320 Pass 

6345 2xRU996 Left 
1 156.875 <=320 Pass 

2 156.899 <=320 Pass 

 
2.1.2 26dB BW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6115 RU242 Left 
1 20.814 / Pass 

2 20.891 / Pass 

6175 RU242 Left 
1 20.938 / Pass 

2 20.878 / Pass 

6415 RU242 Left 
1 20.919 / Pass 

2 21.032 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6125 RU484 Left 
1 40.218 / Pass 

2 40.475 / Pass 

6165 RU484 Left 
1 40.318 / Pass 

2 40.456 / Pass 
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6405 RU484 Left 
1 40.097 / Pass 

2 40.363 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6145 RU996 Left 
1 81.760 / Pass 

2 82.161 / Pass 

6225 RU996 Left 
1 82.096 / Pass 

2 81.838 / Pass 

6385 RU996 Left 
1 82.301 / Pass 

2 82.413 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 

6025 2xRU996 Left 
1 164.439 / Pass 

2 165.696 / Pass 

6185 2xRU996 Left 
1 166.180 / Pass 

2 164.808 / Pass 

6345 2xRU996 Left 
1 165.366 / Pass 

2 164.324 / Pass 

 
2.1.3 OBW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6435 RU242 Left 
1 19.112 <=320 Pass 

2 19.097 <=320 Pass 

6475 RU242 Left 
1 19.194 <=320 Pass 

2 19.186 <=320 Pass 

6515 RU242 Left 
1 19.124 <=320 Pass 

2 19.133 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6445 RU484 Left 
1 37.989 <=320 Pass 

2 37.978 <=320 Pass 

6485 RU484 Left 
1 37.957 <=320 Pass 

2 38.005 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6465 RU996 Left 
1 77.650 <=320 Pass 

2 77.602 <=320 Pass 

 
2.1.4 26dB BW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6435 RU242 Left 
1 21.121 / Pass 

2 20.827 / Pass 

6475 RU242 Left 
1 21.401 / Pass 

2 20.947 / Pass 

6515 RU242 Left 
1 20.893 / Pass 

2 20.951 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6445 RU484 Left 
1 40.331 / Pass 

2 40.302 / Pass 

6485 RU484 Left 
1 40.867 / Pass 

2 40.095 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6465 RU996 Left 
1 82.199 / Pass 

2 82.466 / Pass 

http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx
http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx
http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx
http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx
mailto:CN.Doccheck@sgs.com


` 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services (Suzhou) Co., Ltd 

 Report No.:   SUCR240900032703 

 Rev.: 04 

 Page: 774 of 1573 
 

 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-
Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-
Document.aspx. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information 
contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its 
Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be 
reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful 
and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.  
Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. 
 
Attention: To check the authenticity of testing / inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone:(86-755) 8307 1443, or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com 
 

 

Report Template No./Rev: SUWI-TRF-RF(FCC)002/ v01  

 
    

 Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA) 

 

South of No. 6 Plant, No. 1, Runsheng Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou Area, China (Jiangsu) Pilot Free Trade Zone 215000 t (86-512) 62992980 www.sgsgroup.com.cn 

 
2.1.5 OBW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6535 RU242 Left 
1 19.122 <=320 Pass 

2 19.136 <=320 Pass 

6695 RU242 Left 
1 19.141 <=320 Pass 

2 19.120 <=320 Pass 

6855 RU242 Left 
1 19.114 <=320 Pass 

2 19.172 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6565 RU484 Left 
1 37.974 <=320 Pass 

2 38.030 <=320 Pass 

6685 RU484 Left 
1 37.955 <=320 Pass 

2 38.029 <=320 Pass 

6845 RU484 Left 
1 38.052 <=320 Pass 

2 38.084 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6625 RU996 Left 
1 77.861 <=320 Pass 

2 77.571 <=320 Pass 

6705 RU996 Left 
1 77.494 <=320 Pass 

2 77.590 <=320 Pass 

6785 RU996 Left 
1 77.579 <=320 Pass 

2 77.713 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6665 2xRU996 Left 
1 156.225 <=320 Pass 

2 156.204 <=320 Pass 

 
2.1.6 26dB BW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6535 RU242 Left 
1 21.065 / Pass 

2 20.821 / Pass 

6695 RU242 Left 
1 21.182 / Pass 

2 20.727 / Pass 

6855 RU242 Left 
1 20.988 / Pass 

2 21.042 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6565 RU484 Left 
1 40.528 / Pass 

2 40.473 / Pass 

6685 RU484 Left 
1 40.086 / Pass 

2 40.271 / Pass 

6845 RU484 Left 
1 40.795 / Pass 

2 40.340 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6625 RU996 Left 
1 81.954 / Pass 

2 81.671 / Pass 

6705 RU996 Left 
1 81.391 / Pass 

2 82.065 / Pass 

6785 RU996 Left 
1 81.804 / Pass 

2 82.234 / Pass 

802.11ax MIMO 6665 2xRU996 Left 1 165.191 / Pass 
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(HEW160) 2 164.505 / Pass 

 
2.1.7 OBW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6895 RU242 Left 
1 19.099 <=320 Pass 

2 19.139 <=320 Pass 

7015 RU242 Left 
1 19.149 <=320 Pass 

2 19.153 <=320 Pass 

7095 RU242 Left 
1 19.118 <=320 Pass 

2 19.153 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6925 RU484 Left 
1 38.181 <=320 Pass 

2 38.004 <=320 Pass 

7005 RU484 Left 
1 37.966 <=320 Pass 

2 38.045 <=320 Pass 

7085 RU484 Left 
1 37.927 <=320 Pass 

2 37.926 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6945 RU996 Left 
1 77.544 <=320 Pass 

2 77.612 <=320 Pass 

7025 RU996 Left 
1 77.635 <=320 Pass 

2 77.677 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6985 2xRU996 Left 
1 156.876 <=320 Pass 

2 156.752 <=320 Pass 

 
2.1.8 26dB BW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6895 RU242 Left 
1 21.046 / Pass 

2 20.764 / Pass 

7015 RU242 Left 
1 20.934 / Pass 

2 21.051 / Pass 

7095 RU242 Left 
1 20.997 / Pass 

2 20.871 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6925 RU484 Left 
1 40.499 / Pass 

2 40.640 / Pass 

7005 RU484 Left 
1 40.106 / Pass 

2 40.520 / Pass 

7085 RU484 Left 
1 40.324 / Pass 

2 40.592 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6945 RU996 Left 
1 81.927 / Pass 

2 81.805 / Pass 

7025 RU996 Left 
1 81.395 / Pass 

2 81.657 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6985 2xRU996 Left 
1 164.074 / Pass 

2 164.368 / Pass 
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2.1.9 OBW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 6875 RU242 Left 
1 19.091 <=320 Pass 

2 19.129 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6885 RU484 Left 
1 38.015 <=320 Pass 

2 37.998 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6865 RU996 Left 
1 77.653 <=320 Pass 

2 77.534 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6825 2xRU996 Left 
1 156.367 <=320 Pass 

2 156.380 <=320 Pass 

 
2.1.10 26dB BW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 6875 RU242 Left 
1 20.838 / Pass 

2 20.590 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6885 RU484 Left 
1 40.183 / Pass 

2 40.261 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6865 RU996 Left 
1 81.638 / Pass 

2 81.719 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6825 2xRU996 Left 
1 164.614 / Pass 

2 165.109 / Pass 

 
2.1.11 OBW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6525 RU484 Left 
1 37.996 <=320 Pass 

2 37.922 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6545 RU996 Left 
1 77.719 <=320 Pass 

2 77.465 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6505 2xRU996 Left 
1 156.312 <=320 Pass 

2 156.379 <=320 Pass 

 
2.1.12 26dB BW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6525 RU484 Left 
1 40.567 / Pass 

2 40.328 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6545 RU996 Left 
1 81.357 / Pass 

2 81.925 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6505 2xRU996 Left 
1 164.207 / Pass 

2 164.114 / Pass 
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2.2 Test Graph 

2.2.1 OBW 

802.11ax(HEW20)_LCH_6115MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_LCH_6115MHz_RU242_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW20)_MCH_6175MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_MCH_6175MHz_RU242_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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3. Maximum Conducted Output Power 

3.1 Test Result 

3.1.1 Power 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum Average Conducted Output Power 
(dBm) Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6115 RU242 Left -1.61 -0.71 1.87 / Pass 

6175 RU242 Left -1.42 -0.95 1.83 / Pass 

6415 RU242 Left -0.74 -1.78 1.78 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6125 RU484 Left 2.39 2.66 5.54 / Pass 

6165 RU484 Left 2.03 2.40 5.23 / Pass 

6405 RU484 Left 2.50 1.35 4.97 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6145 RU996 Left 5.41 5.70 8.57 / Pass 

6225 RU996 Left 5.47 5.39 8.44 / Pass 

6385 RU996 Left 5.47 4.70 8.11 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 

6025 2xRU996 Left 6.34 6.37 9.37 / Pass 

6185 2xRU996 Left 6.70 6.71 9.72 / Pass 

6345 2xRU996 Left 6.59 6.32 9.47 / Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.97dBi;  Ant2: 3.97dBi;  

 
3.1.2 EIRP 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

E.I.R.P (dBm) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6115 RU242 Left 2.36 3.26 5.84 <=14 Pass 

6175 RU242 Left 2.55 3.02 5.80 <=14 Pass 

6415 RU242 Left 3.23 2.19 5.75 <=14 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6125 RU484 Left 6.36 6.63 9.51 <=14 Pass 

6165 RU484 Left 6.00 6.37 9.20 <=14 Pass 

6405 RU484 Left 6.47 5.32 8.94 <=14 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6145 RU996 Left 9.38 9.67 12.54 <=14 Pass 

6225 RU996 Left 9.44 9.36 12.41 <=14 Pass 

6385 RU996 Left 9.44 8.67 12.08 <=14 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 

6025 2xRU996 Left 10.31 10.34 13.34 <=14 Pass 

6185 2xRU996 Left 10.67 10.68 13.69 <=14 Pass 

6345 2xRU996 Left 10.56 10.29 13.44 <=14 Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.97dBi;  Ant2: 3.97dBi;  
Note2: E.I.R.P = Measured Power + Antenna Gain 

 
3.1.3 Power 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum Average Conducted Output Power 
(dBm) 

Verdict 
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ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6435 RU242 Left -0.56 -1.55 1.98 / Pass 

6475 RU242 Left -0.24 -1.14 2.34 / Pass 

6515 RU242 Left -0.07 -1.03 2.49 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 
6445 RU484 Left 2.58 1.86 5.25 / Pass 

6485 RU484 Left 2.79 2.31 5.57 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6465 RU996 Left 5.59 4.90 8.27 / Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.92dBi;  Ant2: 3.92dBi;  

 
3.1.4 EIRP 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

E.I.R.P (dBm) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6435 RU242 Left 3.36 2.37 5.90 <=14 Pass 

6475 RU242 Left 3.68 2.78 6.26 <=14 Pass 

6515 RU242 Left 3.85 2.89 6.41 <=14 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 
6445 RU484 Left 6.50 5.78 9.17 <=14 Pass 

6485 RU484 Left 6.71 6.23 9.49 <=14 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6465 RU996 Left 9.51 8.82 12.19 <=14 Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.92dBi;  Ant2: 3.92dBi;  
Note2: E.I.R.P = Measured Power + Antenna Gain 

 
3.1.5 Power 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum Average Conducted Output Power 
(dBm) Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6535 RU242 Left -0.21 -1.33 2.28 / Pass 

6695 RU242 Left 0.15 -1.31 2.49 / Pass 

6855 RU242 Left -0.65 -1.03 2.17 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6565 RU484 Left 2.74 1.96 5.38 / Pass 

6685 RU484 Left 3.08 2.04 5.60 / Pass 

6845 RU484 Left 2.45 2.04 5.26 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6625 RU996 Left 5.62 4.96 8.31 / Pass 

6705 RU996 Left 5.92 4.55 8.30 / Pass 

6785 RU996 Left 6.36 5.09 8.78 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6665 2xRU996 Left 6.62 6.58 9.61 / Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.92dBi;  Ant2: 3.92dBi;  

 
3.1.6 EIRP 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

E.I.R.P (dBm) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 
802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 
6535 RU242 Left 3.71 2.59 6.20 <=14 Pass 

6695 RU242 Left 4.07 2.61 6.41 <=14 Pass 
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6855 RU242 Left 3.27 2.89 6.09 <=14 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6565 RU484 Left 6.66 5.88 9.30 <=14 Pass 

6685 RU484 Left 7.00 5.96 9.52 <=14 Pass 

6845 RU484 Left 6.37 5.96 9.18 <=14 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6625 RU996 Left 9.54 8.88 12.23 <=14 Pass 

6705 RU996 Left 9.84 8.47 12.22 <=14 Pass 

6785 RU996 Left 10.28 9.01 12.70 <=14 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6665 2xRU996 Left 10.54 10.50 13.53 <=14 Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.92dBi;  Ant2: 3.92dBi;  
Note2: E.I.R.P = Measured Power + Antenna Gain 

 
3.1.7 Power 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum Average Conducted Output Power 
(dBm) Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6895 RU242 Left -1.84 -1.53 1.33 / Pass 

7015 RU242 Left -1.29 -0.61 2.07 / Pass 

7095 RU242 Left -1.72 -0.57 1.90 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6925 RU484 Left 1.79 2.21 5.02 / Pass 

7005 RU484 Left 1.03 2.23 4.68 / Pass 

7085 RU484 Left 1.70 2.39 5.07 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 
6945 RU996 Left 5.02 4.47 7.76 / Pass 

7025 RU996 Left 5.06 4.88 7.98 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6985 2xRU996 Left 6.18 6.13 9.17 / Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 4.20dBi;  Ant2: 4.20dBi;  

 
3.1.8 EIRP 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

E.I.R.P (dBm) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6895 RU242 Left 2.36 2.67 5.53 <=14 Pass 

7015 RU242 Left 2.91 3.59 6.27 <=14 Pass 

7095 RU242 Left 2.48 3.63 6.10 <=14 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6925 RU484 Left 5.99 6.41 9.22 <=14 Pass 

7005 RU484 Left 5.23 6.43 8.88 <=14 Pass 

7085 RU484 Left 5.90 6.59 9.27 <=14 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 
6945 RU996 Left 9.22 8.67 11.96 <=14 Pass 

7025 RU996 Left 9.26 9.08 12.18 <=14 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6985 2xRU996 Left 10.38 10.33 13.37 <=14 Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 4.20dBi;  Ant2: 4.20dBi;  
Note2: E.I.R.P = Measured Power + Antenna Gain 

 
3.1.9 Power 
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ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum Average Conducted Output Power 
(dBm) Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 6875 RU242 Left -1.21 -0.97 1.92 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6885 RU484 Left 2.05 1.89 4.98 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6865 RU996 Left 5.23 4.37 7.83 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6825 2xRU996 Left 6.61 5.36 9.04 / Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 4.20dBi;  Ant2: 4.20dBi;  

 
3.1.10 EIRP 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

E.I.R.P (dBm) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 6875 RU242 Left 2.99 3.23 6.12 <=14 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6885 RU484 Left 6.25 6.09 9.18 <=14 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6865 RU996 Left 9.43 8.57 12.03 <=14 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6825 2xRU996 Left 10.81 9.56 13.24 <=14 Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 4.20dBi;  Ant2: 4.20dBi;  
Note2: E.I.R.P = Measured Power + Antenna Gain 

 
3.1.11 Power 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum Average Conducted Output Power 
(dBm) Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6525 RU484 Left 2.44 1.77 5.13 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6545 RU996 Left 5.44 4.80 8.14 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6505 2xRU996 Left 6.64 6.07 9.37 / Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.92dBi;  Ant2: 3.92dBi;  

 
3.1.12 EIRP 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

E.I.R.P (dBm) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6525 RU484 Left 6.36 5.69 9.05 <=14 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6545 RU996 Left 9.36 8.72 12.06 <=14 Pass 
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802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6505 2xRU996 Left 10.56 9.99 13.29 <=14 Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.92dBi;  Ant2: 3.92dBi;  
Note2: E.I.R.P = Measured Power + Antenna Gain 
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4. Maximum Power Spectral Density 

4.1 Test Result 

4.1.1 PSD 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum PSD (dBm/MHz) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6115 RU242 Left -12.84 -11.96 -9.71 / Pass 

6175 RU242 Left -12.83 -12.33 -9.62 / Pass 

6415 RU242 Left -11.98 -13.13 -9.66 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6125 RU484 Left -12.13 -11.78 -9.14 / Pass 

6165 RU484 Left -12.19 -12.00 -9.30 / Pass 

6405 RU484 Left -11.74 -13.05 -9.43 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6145 RU996 Left -12.14 -12.03 -9.22 / Pass 

6225 RU996 Left -11.82 -11.91 -9.22 / Pass 

6385 RU996 Left -11.84 -12.56 -9.42 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 

6025 2xRU996 Left -13.92 -13.84 -11.22 / Pass 

6185 2xRU996 Left -13.62 -13.60 -10.81 / Pass 

6345 2xRU996 Left -13.65 -14.03 -10.95 / Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.97dBi;  Ant2: 3.97dBi;  

 
4.1.2 E.I.R.PSD 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum E.I.R.PSD (dBm/MHz) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6115 RU242 Left -8.87 -7.99 -5.74 <=-5 Pass 

6175 RU242 Left -8.86 -8.36 -5.65 <=-5 Pass 

6415 RU242 Left -8.01 -9.16 -5.69 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6125 RU484 Left -8.16 -7.81 -5.17 <=-5 Pass 

6165 RU484 Left -8.22 -8.03 -5.33 <=-5 Pass 

6405 RU484 Left -7.77 -9.08 -5.46 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6145 RU996 Left -8.17 -8.06 -5.25 <=-5 Pass 

6225 RU996 Left -7.85 -7.94 -5.25 <=-5 Pass 

6385 RU996 Left -7.87 -8.59 -5.45 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 

6025 2xRU996 Left -9.95 -9.87 -7.25 <=-5 Pass 

6185 2xRU996 Left -9.65 -9.63 -6.84 <=-5 Pass 

6345 2xRU996 Left -9.68 -10.06 -6.98 <=-5 Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.97dBi;  Ant2: 3.97dBi;  
Note2: E.I.R.PSD = Measured PSD + Antenna Gain 

 
4.1.3 PSD 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum PSD (dBm/MHz) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 
802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6435 RU242 Left -11.83 -12.73 -9.59 / Pass 

6475 RU242 Left -11.76 -12.47 -9.31 / Pass 

6515 RU242 Left -11.36 -12.24 -8.96 / Pass 
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802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 
6445 RU484 Left -11.33 -12.48 -9.17 / Pass 

6485 RU484 Left -11.71 -12.23 -9.06 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6465 RU996 Left -11.76 -12.50 -9.27 / Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.92dBi;  Ant2: 3.92dBi;  

 
4.1.4 E.I.R.PSD 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum E.I.R.PSD (dBm/MHz) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6435 RU242 Left -7.91 -8.81 -5.67 <=-5 Pass 

6475 RU242 Left -7.84 -8.55 -5.39 <=-5 Pass 

6515 RU242 Left -7.44 -8.32 -5.04 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 
6445 RU484 Left -7.41 -8.56 -5.25 <=-5 Pass 

6485 RU484 Left -7.79 -8.31 -5.14 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6465 RU996 Left -7.84 -8.58 -5.35 <=-5 Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.92dBi;  Ant2: 3.92dBi;  
Note2: E.I.R.PSD = Measured PSD + Antenna Gain 

 
4.1.5 PSD 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum PSD (dBm/MHz) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6535 RU242 Left -11.63 -12.69 -9.30 / Pass 

6695 RU242 Left -11.11 -12.68 -9.08 / Pass 

6855 RU242 Left -11.88 -12.17 -9.40 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6565 RU484 Left -11.58 -12.43 -9.28 / Pass 

6685 RU484 Left -11.15 -12.36 -9.01 / Pass 

6845 RU484 Left -11.95 -12.38 -9.37 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6625 RU996 Left -11.90 -12.11 -9.13 / Pass 

6705 RU996 Left -11.49 -12.38 -9.12 / Pass 

6785 RU996 Left -11.55 -12.97 -9.32 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6665 2xRU996 Left -13.79 -13.95 -11.10 / Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.92dBi;  Ant2: 3.92dBi;  

 
4.1.6 E.I.R.PSD 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum E.I.R.PSD (dBm/MHz) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6535 RU242 Left -7.71 -8.77 -5.38 <=-5 Pass 

6695 RU242 Left -7.19 -8.76 -5.16 <=-5 Pass 

6855 RU242 Left -7.96 -8.25 -5.48 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6565 RU484 Left -7.66 -8.51 -5.36 <=-5 Pass 

6685 RU484 Left -7.23 -8.44 -5.09 <=-5 Pass 

6845 RU484 Left -8.03 -8.46 -5.45 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax MIMO 6625 RU996 Left -7.98 -8.19 -5.21 <=-5 Pass 
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(HEW80) 6705 RU996 Left -7.57 -8.46 -5.20 <=-5 Pass 

6785 RU996 Left -7.63 -9.05 -5.40 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6665 2xRU996 Left -9.87 -10.03 -7.18 <=-5 Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.92dBi;  Ant2: 3.92dBi;  
Note2: E.I.R.PSD = Measured PSD + Antenna Gain 

 
4.1.7 PSD 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum PSD (dBm/MHz) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6895 RU242 Left -13.10 -12.66 -10.18 / Pass 

7015 RU242 Left -12.73 -12.05 -9.59 / Pass 

7095 RU242 Left -13.17 -11.97 -9.63 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6925 RU484 Left -12.15 -12.20 -9.58 / Pass 

7005 RU484 Left -13.25 -12.01 -9.89 / Pass 

7085 RU484 Left -12.63 -12.05 -9.49 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 
6945 RU996 Left -12.30 -12.93 -9.73 / Pass 

7025 RU996 Left -12.29 -12.49 -9.48 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6985 2xRU996 Left -14.20 -14.25 -11.38 / Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 4.20dBi;  Ant2: 4.20dBi;  

 
4.1.8 E.I.R.PSD 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum E.I.R.PSD (dBm/MHz) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6895 RU242 Left -8.90 -8.46 -5.98 <=-5 Pass 

7015 RU242 Left -8.53 -7.85 -5.39 <=-5 Pass 

7095 RU242 Left -8.97 -7.77 -5.43 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6925 RU484 Left -7.95 -8.00 -5.38 <=-5 Pass 

7005 RU484 Left -9.05 -7.81 -5.69 <=-5 Pass 

7085 RU484 Left -8.43 -7.85 -5.29 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 
6945 RU996 Left -8.10 -8.73 -5.53 <=-5 Pass 

7025 RU996 Left -8.09 -8.29 -5.28 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6985 2xRU996 Left -10.00 -10.05 -7.18 <=-5 Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 4.20dBi;  Ant2: 4.20dBi;  
Note2: E.I.R.PSD = Measured PSD + Antenna Gain 

 
4.1.9 PSD 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum PSD (dBm/MHz) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 6875 RU242 Left -12.35 -12.36 -9.70 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6885 RU484 Left -12.17 -12.49 -9.61 / Pass 
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802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6865 RU996 Left -12.07 -12.94 -9.70 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6825 2xRU996 Left -13.57 -14.90 -11.34 / Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 4.20dBi;  Ant2: 4.20dBi;  

 
4.1.10 E.I.R.PSD 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum E.I.R.PSD (dBm/MHz) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 6875 RU242 Left -8.15 -8.16 -5.50 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6885 RU484 Left -7.97 -8.29 -5.41 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6865 RU996 Left -7.87 -8.74 -5.50 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6825 2xRU996 Left -9.37 -10.70 -7.14 <=-5 Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 4.20dBi;  Ant2: 4.20dBi;  
Note2: E.I.R.PSD = Measured PSD + Antenna Gain 

 
4.1.11 PSD 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum PSD (dBm/MHz) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6525 RU484 Left -11.78 -12.59 -9.31 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6545 RU996 Left -11.97 -12.44 -9.35 / Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6505 2xRU996 Left -13.51 -14.17 -11.21 / Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.92dBi;  Ant2: 3.92dBi;  

 
4.1.12 E.I.R.PSD 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

Maximum E.I.R.PSD (dBm/MHz) 
Verdict 

ANT1 ANT2 MIMO Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6525 RU484 Left -7.86 -8.67 -5.39 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6545 RU996 Left -8.05 -8.52 -5.43 <=-5 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6505 2xRU996 Left -9.59 -10.25 -7.29 <=-5 Pass 

Note1: Antenna Gain: Ant1: 3.92dBi;  Ant2: 3.92dBi;  
Note2: E.I.R.PSD = Measured PSD + Antenna Gain 
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4.2 Test Graph 

4.2.1 PSD 

802.11ax(HEW20)_LCH_6115MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_LCH_6115MHz_RU242_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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